

No. 24-60227

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

EAST FORK ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED; EPIC PAINT COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL S. REGAN, *Administrator, United States
Environmental Protection Agency,*
Respondents.

Consolidated with No. 24-60256

EAST FORK ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED; EPIC PAINT COMPANY;
SIERRA CLUB; AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL S. REGAN, *Administrator, United States
Environmental Protection Agency,*
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
89 Fed. Reg. 39,254 (May 8, 2024)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF INDUSTRY PETITIONERS**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Audrey Beck
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

David Fotouhi
Counsel of Record
Nathaniel J. Tisa
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8502
dfotouhi@gibsondunn.com
ntisa@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America and the
National Federation of
Independent Business Small
Business Legal Center, Inc.*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Nos. 24-60227, 24-60256,

EAST FORK ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. In Revising Its Risk Evaluation, EPA Violated TSCA By Using A “Whole Chemical” Approach That Overstated Risk.....	11
A. EPA’s “Whole Chemical” Approach Is Inconsistent With TSCA Requirements For Evaluating Unreasonable Risk.	13
B. EPA’s “Whole Chemical” Approach Unlawfully Excludes Consideration Of Practices That Reduce Risk.....	20
II. In Banning Methylene Chloride In Most Settings And Imposing Onerous Restrictions Elsewhere, EPA Violated TSCA’s Constraints On EPA’s Risk-Management Authority.	25
A. EPA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority By Going Beyond Restrictions Necessary To Address Unreasonable Risk.	26
B. EPA Did Not Consider Meaningful Alternatives.	29
C. EPA Unreasonably Refused To Coordinate With OSHA.	31
D. EPA’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Ignored Substantial Costs.	33

CONCLUSION 34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ADT, L.L.C. v. Richmond</i> , 18 F.4th 149 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	11, 20, 26, 28
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Inhance Techs., L.L.C. v. EPA</i> , 96 F.4th 888 (5th Cir. 2024)	28
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	4, 14, 20
<i>Louisiana v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024)	34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	27
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)	31
<i>NRDC v. Regan</i> , 67 F.4th 397 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 113 F.4th 984 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	17, 20
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	17

United States v. Ferguson,
369 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 30

Vinyl Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
106 F.4th 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 7, 28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 11

7 U.S.C. § 136 16, 31

15 U.S.C. § 2601..... 5, 6, 27

15 U.S.C. § 2602..... 7, 15, 20

15 U.S.C. § 2605..... 2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23
26, 27, 28, 29, 30

15 U.S.C. § 2608..... 5, 6, 18, 29, 31

15 U.S.C. § 2617..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 2618..... 11, 28, 33

15 U.S.C. § 2623..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 2625..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 3563..... 30

21 U.S.C. § 342..... 16

21 U.S.C. § 348..... 16

21 U.S.C. § 355..... 16

21 U.S.C. § 361..... 16

Pub. L. No. 114-182, 130 Stat. 448 (2016)..... 7

Legislative Materials

162 Cong. Rec. 7,989 (2016) 8, 28

162 Cong. Rec. 7,990 (2016) 9

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1679 (1976) (Conf. Rep.) 6

H.R. Rep. No. 114-176 (2015)..... 8

S. Rep. No. 94-698 (1976) 6

S. Rep. No. 114-67 (2015) 8

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1052..... 10, 32

Labeling of Certain Household Products Containing Methylene Chloride; Supplemental Guidance,
83 Fed. Reg. 12,254 (Mar. 21, 2018)..... 10, 31

Methylene Chloride; Regulation Under TSCA,
89 Fed. Reg. 39,254 (May 8, 2024) 4, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34

Methylene Chloride; Draft Revision to TSCA Risk Determination; Notice of Availability and Request for Comment,
87 Fed. Reg. 39,824 (July 5, 2022) 12, 19, 22, 29

Methylene Chloride; Revisions to TSCA Risk Determination,
EPA-HQ-OPPT-2016-0742-0147 (Oct. 2022) 3, 13, 21, 22, 23, 29

Procedures for Chemical Risk Evaluation Under the Amended TSCA,
82 Fed. Reg. 33,726 (July 20, 2017) 3, 12

Procedures for Chemical Risk Evaluation Under TSCA,
89 Fed. Reg. 37,028 (May 3, 2024) 13

Proposed Rule: Procedures for Chemical Risk Evaluation Under the Amended TSCA,
82 Fed. Reg. 7,562 (Jan. 19, 2017) 19

Risk Evaluation for Methylene Chloride,
EPA-HQ-OPPT-2019-0437-0107 (June 2020)..... 3, 12, 22, 28, 29

Scope of the Risk Evaluation for Methylene Chloride,
EPA-HQ-OPPT-2016-0742-0061 (June 2017)..... 9, 10

Standards Improvement Project—Phase IV,
84 Fed. Reg. 21,416 (May 14, 2019) 10

Other Authorities

Am. Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2022) 30

OSHA, Permissible Exposure Limits-Annotated Tables,
<https://www.osha.gov/annotated-pels> 24
